June 22, 1960

THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, met in the Councilman Chambers in City Hall, on Wednesday, June 22, 1960, at the hour of seven-thirty o'clock (7:30 P.M. D.S.T.) in regular session with Mayor Thos. L. Lemon presiding.

Members present: Sikes, Chitwood, Peace, Graves, Faucett, Hickman, and Marxson.

Members absent: None.

Councilman Graves moved, seconded by Councilman Chitwood that the minutes of the last regular meeting of June 7, 1960 be approved as submitted to each individual councilman; motion unanimously carried.

The Clerk-Treasurer read a petition from the Masonic Temple requesting a street light to be placed at the intersection of the alleys at the northeast corner of the Masonic Temple property. Councilman Graves moved, seconded by Councilman Peace that this petition be referred to the Public Utilities Committee for investigation and report back to the Council at the next meeting; motion unanimously carried.

The following Traffic Commission report was read by the Clerk-Treasurer:

BLOOMINGTON TRAFFIC COMMISSION

To The Mayor and the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana

At the June 15, 1960 meeting of the Bloomington Traffic Commission, below listed traffic and related recommendations were adopted and, are herewith submitted to the Mayor and the Common Council for consideration and action:

- 1. Recommends that all parking be eliminated on Faculty from Third Street south to the alley.
- 2. Recommends that all parking be eliminated on Woodlawn from Third Street south to the alley.

Respectfully Submitted,

Dr. Bernard I. Loft, Chairman Bloomington Traffic Commission.

Councilman Peace moved, seconded by Councilman Graves that the report of the Bloomington Traffic Commission June 14, 1960 be referred to the Traffic Committee of the Common Council for investigation and report; motion unanimously carried.

Fire Department report for May, 1960, was received and placed on file.

Councilman Sikes nominated Mrs. Byrum (Beth) Carter to serve on the Bloomington Metropolitan School Board. Councilman Graves moved, seconded by Councilman Chitwood that the nominations be closed; motion uhanimously carried. Councilman Sikes moved, seconded by Councilman Chitwood that M rs. Carter be elected as a member of the Metropolitan School Board to be effective August 1, 1960, for the regular term of three years; motion unanimously carried.

Councilman Chitwood moved, seconded by Councilman Peace that the claims presented for payment June 22, 1960 be allowed as submitted; motion unanimously carried.

Meeting adjourned.

Clerk-Treasurer

Presiding Officer

ATTEST: